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Sfiigeyuki Nishioka 
149 West 84 th Street 
New York, N.Y.
July 14, 1950

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins;

Thank you very much for your letter of June 30, 1950.

As, I have reported to you last September through our spokesman, Mr. Ohashi 
of Seabrook, my plans and intention at the present is to remain in the States.

With this present incident on, I am interested in knowing few things
as:

Would it make any difference or have any difficulty for those of us Tirilo 
have hopes on remaining in the States— such as compulsory deportation to Peru 
or Japan. Or, would the hop$ of acqiiirin^'i±re-'rijght of residence have chance of 
progressing without any^interferenee?

Also, Iwould like to have my mailing address whìelyéeems to be incorrectly 
reported, changed tjo read 149 West 84 th Street msteaa of 148 West 84th Street.'-'

Thank you again rec^youiL-mnetrant^assistance which is appriciated very much.

Awaiting for your kind attention I remain,



July 21, 1950

Kr.gShlgeyukl Nlshioka . , VyLf^pl||
149 West 84th Street 
New, York* W*I.
Dear Mr* Nlshioka?

Replying to your letter of July I4th# I wish to ..state/'.a® .follows
When and as you have been in this country for a 

period of seven years* you will be eligible to apply 
for and to''receive a auspenaiongof de^rtatioftland .to 
be granted permanent resident status in the United 
States* The application will be made by me on your 
behalf as soon as you have resided here for the seven 
yearTperiod# \-g. 'V

I would thank you therefore to write me and let 
me know the date that you were brought Into'Nhe U.*S*i| 
so., that your application rmay|be.; made'"promptly when 
the seven year period has expired*

You are not in any danger of being deported either to Japan or to iPeru. :v ■■; "■ iVtfe > *
If you- wish to 'return to Peru' you '.©ay. /.have - your' 

friends or relatives there apply to theiMlnieter .of . 
foreign:;4ffairs to act as your sponsors on your 
repatriation to Peru* My letter to you outlined the 
steps to be taken,concerning a .repatriation to Peru 
If you „desire to- return .there* l S? ¿$*1

Very truly yours*



149 West 84th Street 
New York City, N. Y.
August 17, 1950

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4* California

Dear Mr. Collins,

Received your letter of July 21st. Thank you very much for your ever 
kind and prompt attention.

I arrived at Nfcw Orleams, La. on March 21st of 1944- So on March 21st 
of next year, 1951* I would be here in this country for a period of seven 
years.

I hope that you will assist me then, in making the proper application 
to apply for and to receive a suspention of deprotation and to be granted 
permanent resident status in the United States.

Thank you again.

Very truly yours,



Shigeyuki Nishioka 
149 West 84th Street 
Few York, N. Y.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
) No* ...............................

XU*-, XUK X IfX XOKA )
_______________________________ )

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

ihiC<KJk________________________ hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against m 

he reopened for the purpose of enabling i,t „ to apply for a sus­
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 19^8, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground 

that Ha is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that has resided

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so 

resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, the effective date of said 

Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of h i m eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and regular 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

Wayne >I. Coiling 
1701 «ills Tov^r 
San Francisco k, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, }
)

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO « )
SS.

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for . ..

■'.f j ------ * 4 ** °
tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years

and has resided continuously in the United. States for seven years or

more and now so resides and. was so residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c)y as amended, became effective; that applicant

desires to have ^ deportation proceeding reopened to enable ^

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and. is read# willing and. able

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dom**

onstrating said eligibility to apply for and to be granted, such

suspension of deportation.

the applicant in the foregoing applica-

Wayne/M. Collins 
170/Mills Totfer 
San Francisco k, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me



August 27# 1951

District Director 
U* 8* Immigration and 

naturalization Service 
Department of Justice 
Hew York# Hew York
Dear Sir:

In re; Shigeyuki Hiohioka 
Hew York, Hew York

Enclosed find copy of application to 
reopen cause and to enable the applicants 
to apply for a suspension of deportation, 
.the originals of which were this date for­
warded to the Cornellssioner of Immigration# 
Washington, ,B* C.

Very truly yours,



Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

August 27, 1951

The Commissioner of Immigration 
Washington! fig C*
Dear Sir;

In re; Shlgeyuki Hiehloka 
New York| New York

Enclosed, find three original application 
forms to reopen cause for the purpose of 
enabling Shlgeyukl Nlshloka, Peruvian-Japane se, 
to apply for a suspension of deportation, 
together with accompanying affidavit of merits 
and notice of appearance. An original 
application form is also being sent to the 
District Director, USI&HS, Hew York, inasmuch 
as Mr* Hishloka resides at 149 W. S4th St.,
Hew York, N#Y. A notice of appearance had 
been forwarded previously to the Immigration 
Office at Hew York,

If the matter is not now pending before 
you, I would thank you to transmit the enclosed 
application for suspension of deportation to 
the Board of Immigration Appeals If the cause 
Is pending before that Board#

Very truly yours.

Copy to;
U5I&NS, Hew York, li.Y,



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

W a s h i n g t o n  25, D . C .
October 3, 1951

PI£ASE ADDRESS REPLY TO 

AND REFER TO THIS FILE HO.
A-5982000 WU

Wayne M. Collins, Is qui re
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Bear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of August 27, 
1951, enclosing three original application forms to 
reopen the case of SHIG-ETUKI SISKIOKA for the pur­
pose of applying for suspension of deportation.

The file of this office shows that on June 14, 
1951, the Board of Immigration Appeals withdrew the 
order and warrant of depj^rtaMon , and directed 
that the proceedings "be reopened to permit Mr* Nishioka 
to make application for suspension of deportation.
As the subject is residing in New York City, the re­
opened hearing, will he held under the jurisdicJdoiTS^ 
of the District Director of this Service in^dfew York 
and it is suggested that any representations you may 
desire to make in the matter he made to ¿that official.

Sincerely yours,

^  T A ^ i
W* 1. Kelly 

Assistant Commissioner 
Enforcement Division

/



#3-2030 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
10/29/51 Immigration and Naturalization Service

70 Columbus Ave., New York 23, N, Y,
Mr. Shigeyuki Nishioka November
149 Wart 84th Street 
N ewr York, K***

Dear Sir or Madam:

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO APPEAR at Ellis Island 
or such further hearing as may be necessary uncfer the warrant of arrest which was 
served upon you.
You must appear at Slip #7, South Ferry, New York at I0i30 to go aboard the fei 
ry which leaves promptly at iQf4fi .«

The hearing under said warrant is being held pursuant to authority contained in and 
jurisdiction conferred by Sections 19 and 20 of the Act of February 5* 1917* as am­
ended (8 U.S.C. 155* 156).
In the event that you believe that your deportation from the United States would re­
sult in a serious economic detriment to your United States citizen or legally resi­
dent alien spouse, parent or minor child, or in the event you have resided in the 
United States for the past seven years, you should execute and bring with you to the 
above hearing the enclosed Form 1-256 and the supporting documents described therein 
This application must be executed even though you have previously submitted an ap­
plication for suspension of deportation.
You are advised that at the hearing you have the right to be represented by counsel 
of your own choice and at your own expense, or by any^other person duly qualified to 
practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service® You are further advised 
that you should bring to the hearing any documents which you desire to have consid­
ered in connection with' the case. If any of these documents is in a foreign langu- 
age, you should bring the original and certified translation thereof.

You are further advised that if you are deported or if you depart under an order of 
deportation, you will not be permitted to enter the United States within one year 
after the date of your departure. If you desire to enter the United States after 
one year has elapsed from the date of your deportation or departure under and. order 
of deportation, you must obtain permission from the Attorney General to apply for 
admission into the United States. If you enter the United States at an7/ time^after 
deportation or departure under an order of deportation without receiving permission 
from the Attorney General, you will be guilty of a felony and upon conviction be li-r 
able to imprisonment of not more than two years or a fine of not more than $1,000, 
or both such fine and imprisonment.

8» M File No. 
050G-2 20188

,\New York Harbor on_ mtfor hearin

Your failure to appear will result in this Service’s taking steps under the provi­
sion of the Internal Security Act of 1950 to remand you into the. custody of this 
Service,

Very truly yours,
co f Wayne M* Collins* 1Ss%*

220 Bush "treat
San Francisco 4* Calif*

EDW. J'. SHAUGHNESSY 
District Director, New York District

By:

oea
Attachment

Jacob Auerbach
Acting Chief, Expulsion Section



ftj

■  Shigwyushi M s  hi oka 149 West 84th S t r e e t  ^ yJSov. 17, 1951.
Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
attorney at law 
Mills Tower 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 
California.
-Dear Mr. Collins :

. . , . _ My hearing i s  sch e d u le d  a t  E l l i s  i s in r Himmigration Board on Tuesday, November 27, 1951.
- 1 am very grateful for all the things

Ìeari^! °r mS 8nd making 14 possible for the coming8

like to know the f o l l o w ^ s T “1*8 ^  C0Dline haarin«- 1 

to come with me to S h e a r i n g !  ̂  1 Sh°Uld ****** * la**•* 
concerning the hearing feet>nd’ "hat 18 the IB0St iffiP°rtant item

some suggestiona so I w 3 f t  S ’& J J t ’f t  S S ^ S g , /
you before luesday » o t . 8 7 ^ 1 9 6 * *  1 W l U  re09iV9 8 rePly ^ o m
i « u  « i t .  .o „ »  « a is s r ,s . f£ . s r ì ? s i f

Sincerely yours



Maroh 21, 1952

District Director
Immigration and Naturalisation Service 
70 Columbus Ave.,
New York 23, N.X*
Dear Sirt &■

He: Shigeyuki Niehioka 
File No* 0300-220188

On August 2?, 195!i 1 applied to the 
Commissioner of Immigration, Washington,
D*C*, to reopen the cause of the alien above 
named to enable him to apply for suspension 
of deportation* On November 8, 1951, your 
office forwarded | notice directing the 
alien to appear for hearing on Nov* 16, 1951

I would be grateful if you would supply 
me with a copy of the recommendation that 
was made following his hearing*

Very truly yours,



Flle: -  Ilm  tmk CO3OCW03GE188)
In re: m o m n  m m m m  ■

Appeal *  |g

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS 

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT: m

CHARGES:
Warrant: ¿g* «f •  Ü» : : 1 r  ' ia, ffc..

Aftt #JT Iff! «* 1% p&î38parfc
âé§ 1$44 ** feiligiMis oltlaMMlklp

Lodged:

APPLICATION: 4hM£M!ÉI&

DETENTION STATUS:

DISCUSSION: Upon consideration of the entire record, including the 
exceptions taken, the recommended order of the officer conducting 
the hearing is hereby adopted.

ORDER: It is ordered that the alien be deported from the United 
States, pursuant to law, on the charge^ $n of a n w S *

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 
ADJUDICATIONS DIVISION



3-1490
Rev. 4/14/52

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OP JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Ellis Island, New York Harbor 4, N. Y*

April 29, I952
Please refer to this 
Pile Number:

0300-220188

Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at law 
1701 Mills Tower
San Prancisco 4, California.

Be: SSIGBYOU NISHIOKA
Dear Sir:

The attached is a copy of the decision and order of the 
Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization in your case.

This order is final unless an anneal is taken to the 
Board of Immigration Appeals in Washington, D, C,, and notice 
of appeal is filed within fifteen days (not including 
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays) after receipt of this notice.

If appeal is desired, notice of appeal, forms for which 
are attached, should be executed in triplicate. Two copies 
must be filed with this office and the third copy must be 
filed directly with the Board of Immigration Appeals, 
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C.

Very truly yours,

EDW, J. SHAUGHNESSY 
District Director, New York District

MONTE MOUTAL 
Chief, Expulsion Section

REGISTERED MAIL
enclosures
fek

%



Jttfi5# 1952

Edw* J. Sh&ughneeey, Esq.
District Director, U*S. Immigration Service 
Ellis Island, Hew York Harbor 4, N*Y.
Attn: Monte Moutal

Chief, Expulsion Section
0en tl emen :

He 2 Shigeyoki Nlshioka 
0300-220188

I wish to thank you for your letter of April 29# 
1952, containing the order of April 16, 1952, order­
ing the alien deported*

I would be grateful If you would forward me a 
transcript of the hearing upon which that order was 
based So*that I may be able to review the facts Of 
the cause in order to be enabled to take exceptions 
to that order direct to the Commissioner of Immigra­
tion* In order to enable me to do this I would be 
grateful If you would extend my time within which 
to take the necessary appeal to the Board of Immigra­
tion Appeals*

Very truly yours,



>1932 ) /r.
Rev. 11/19/51

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS 
Immigration and Naturalization S 

Ellis Island 
New lork Harbor k *  New

May 9, 1952

WAYNE M. COLLINS, ESQ.
Mills Tower, 220 Bash St.
San Francisco 4, California.

Dear Sir **rxMsiaod:

In a ccordance with your request there is enclosed a 
copy of the record of hearing in the above case.

Please complete and return the attached Form 3-655» 
self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

A

ith reference to your letter of 
May 5* 1952," requesting an extension 
of time within which to file an 
appeal to the Commissioner*s order, 
please he advised that such request 
must he made directly with the 
Commissioner of Immigration and 
^.turalization, Washington, D.C. By:

bk
encls.

Very truly yours,

EDW. J. SHAUGHNESSf 
District Director 
New York District

MONTE MOUTAL 
s?X

Chief, Expulsion Section



UNITE» STATES DEPARTMENT OP JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALISATION SERVICE 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK

File No,: A-6-982000
f

m Hearing Officer: Joseph J. Mack
In the Matter of • Stenographer: Elaine Phipps
Deportation Proceedings

•

•

Interpreter: N.C. Adhoney

- Against -
•

•

Language: Spanish
* Hearing held at: Ellis Island

Shlgeyoki Nlshloka • New York Harbor
•

• Date: Novenber 16, 1951
•

Counsel: None

# *# ## ##*### ##*#

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE:
Q, What is your full, true and correct name?
A Shlgeyoki Nishioka.
Q Have you at any time used any other name or been known by 

any other name?
A Ho.
Q Where do you live?
A 149 W. 84 Street, New York, Nev/ York.
Q Do you speak and understand the English language?
A Not too well. I speak In Spanish.
Q, Do you desire to have a Spanish interpreter or do you feel 

you can speak English sufficiently so that you can understand 
the questions asked of you?

A I oan understand.
Q If you do not understand any question you can ask for a 

Spanish interpreter. Do you understand?
Yes.A



#

A5-982000
0. Will you stand please and raise your right hand* Do you 

solemnly swear that the statements you are about to make in 
this proceeding will be the truth, the whole truth and 
nothing but the truth so help you God?

A Yea.
Q Are you the same person who was given a hearing on April 7, 

1947 at Saute Fe Internment Camp, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
under a Warrant of Arrest dated March 31. 1947*

A Yes.
Q You are advised that the hearing in your case has been ordered 

re-opened by the Board of Immigration Appeals, June 14, 1951 
in order to give you an opportunity to make application for 
suspension of deportation. Do you understand*

A Yes.
Q. In this proceeding you have the right to be represented by 

oounsel of your own choice and at your own expense. Such 
counsel may either be an attorney at law or any other person 
authorized to practice before the Immigration Service or 
the Board of Immigration Appeals, or you may represent your­
self if you want to. What do you want to do*

BY HEARING OFFICER;
At tiiis point, I think it might be adviseable to use a 
Spanish interpreter.
Let the record note that Mr. Adhoney will act as Spanish 
Interpreter.

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT (THROUGH INTERPRETER)
Q, You are advised that in this proceeding you have the right 

to be represented by counsel of your own choice and at your 
own expense, which counsel may be either an attorney at law 
or other person authorized to practice before the Immigra­
tion Service and the Board of Immigration Appeals or you may 
represent yourself if you so desire. What do you want to do*

A I want a lawyer.
Pursuant to your request for counsel, the hearing in your case 
is now adjourned until Tuesday, November 27, 1951 at 9AM

HEARING ADJOURNED
JJM:EP
R 1*1/16/51
T 11/19/51

-  8 -



A5-982000

I CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and correct transcript 
o? my shorthand notes of the testimony taken by me in the above case.

I CERTIFY that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this 
record is a true report of everything that was stated during 
the course of the hearing, including oaths administered 
and the rulings on objections, except statements made off the record.

ELAINE PHIPPS 
Stenographer

Hearing gffioei?



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

NEW YORK, N.Y.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
*

In the Matter of *
«

Deportation Prooeeding« *e
• against - *a

SHIGEYOKI NI SHI OKA *
e

Respondent *
«

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

File No* 0300-202X83 
C«0* No* A-6 982 000

Hearing Officer t Joseph J* Mack 
Stenographert John W* Petrilia 
Interpreters N.C. Adhony (USINS - Temp*)
Language s Spanish
Hearing conducted at Ellis Island* N*Y*H*
Dates November 27« 1951 
Counsel or Representatives No one

(Continued Hearing)

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT»
Q What Is your full« true and correct name?
A SHXGEYOKI NISHIOKA.
Q Are you the same person who appeared before me on November 18« 1961« which 
hearing was adjourned until today so that you may retain counsel1?

A Yes*
Q Are you prepared to proceed with the hearing at this time without counsel7
A Yes*
Q The purpose of this reopened hearing is to give you an opportunity to make 
application for suspension of deportation* Do you understand?

A Yes*

Q Now* will you stand up please and raise your ri$ii hand. Do you solemnly 
swear that all the statements you are about to make in this proceeding will 
be the truth* the whole truth and nothing but the truth* so help you God?

A Yes*

Q Be seated* You have the right during this reopened hearing to produce any 
evidenee to meet any evldenoe presented in behalf of the Government* You 
also have the right to cross-examine any witnesses, if any are oalled, and 
you have the right to make objections whioh shall be entered on the record* 
Do you understand?

A Yes*

Q Now, have you left the United States at any time since March 21, 1944?
A No*



0300*202188

Q Have you at any time been arrested, charged with, or convicted of any crime 
or violation of law either in the United States or anywhere else?

A I was never arrested*

Q las there been any ahange in your marital status since you were given a 
hearing on April 7, 19477

A Always the same - never changed the status*

Q Are you now or have you been at any time a member of any organization of 
any kind or character either in the United States or anywhere else?

A Ho*

Q Did you at any time believe in, teach, or advocate any of the principles 
of Communism, Fascism or Nazism?

A Never*

Q Are you now or have you ever been, at any time, a member of any organisation 
or any organization affiliated with any organisation which either taught 
or presently teaches any of the principles of Communism, Fascism, or 
Nazism?

A Never*

Q Do you have any evidence to show that you are presently legally and lawfully 
in the United States?

A No*

Q Are you presently in good mental and physical condition?
A Yes*

Q On the basis of the record it appears that you are deportable as charged 
in the warrant of arrest. You may, if you want to, ask that your deportation 
be suspended* In order to be eligible for this relief it is necessary 
for you to show that you have been a person of good moral character for 
the past five years and that you have resided in the United States for 
seven consecutive years and were a resident of the United States on July 
1, 1948. Do you wish to make application for this relief?

A Yes*
BY HEARING OFFICER*

I now enter of record as EXHIBIT A Form 1-266 executed by the respondeat 
on November 16, 1961*

HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENTi

Q You arrived in the United States on March 21, 1944 by plane from Peru* Is 
that correct?

A Yes*
Q Did you enter the United States voluntarily on that occasion?
A By foroe* - 10 -



0300-202188

q You Mere brought in as an enemy alien from Peru far internment in the United 
States* Is that corrects

A Yes, I believe it is*
q And upon arrival you were interned In an enemy alien oaxnp in the United 
States* Is that correct?

A Yes •
Q And you remained in such enemy alien camp until when, do you reoall?
A About two years and a half*

Q At what camps were you during that period of time?
A I was in Camp Kennedy, Sante Fa, Hew Mexicoj San Pedro, California; and 

Crystal City# Texas*
Q According to the immigration records you were interned until August 16, 1946 
Is that the correct date?

A Yes*
Q And since that date you have been on p i r  ole as an enemy alien* Is that 
right?

A Yes*
Q Did you ever make any effort to return to Peru, the country from which you 

came?
A Ho*
Q Were you advised that you oould return to Peru at any time if you wanted to 

go back to Peru?
A After seven years over here I have ohanged my mind* I don’t want to return 

to Peru*
Q At the time of the previous hearing in April of 1947 were you offered an 
opportunity to return to Peru?

A Yes*

Q Did you produce this letter from the Transcontinental Mercantile Corporation 
signed by Stanley Co eta and this letter dated September 16, 1961 with regard 
to your employment signed by Hotakl Shigaki?

A This is my friend and this is my boss*

BY HEAPING OFFICERS

I now enter of record as EXHIBIT B documents previously referred to*
HEAPING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT*
Q Do you have any close relatives living in the United States?
A No one*



0300-202188

Q Do you have any close relatives living in Peru-? If so, who are they“? 
A Yes, X have ray sister and my cousin«

Q And do you have any close relatives in Japan? N
A Yes, I have my father and mother and ay sisters«

Q Do you have any additional evidence you want to submit in your own behalf?
A How, X don*t have it«

Q Xf you should be given a chance to leave the United States at your own expense 
instead of being deported, would you avail yourself of this privilege?

A Xf they deport me X will go but X will not leave voluntarily«

Q Have you understood all the questions that were asked of you during this 
hearing?

A Yes«

Q Do you have any further statement you would like to make in your own behalf*»
A The reason X want to stay hero is because X have my sweetheart here and X 

have left Peru seven years« X don’t have any ambition to go there again«
Bare X am getting ready to marry this girl that X love and at the same 
time X learned the trade of watchmaking, jewelry, and there is a big V
opportunity for ms to stay here and in Japan X have nothing there that I 
really can go to«

Q Xf you should be deported, to what country would you want to be sent?
A Xf they deport me X would go to PERU*

Q X shall now state my decision in your case« Listen carefully because at the 
conclusion you will bo afforded an opportunity to state for the record whether 
you agree or disagree with my decision« Xf you disagree with my decision, 
state so, because that will amount to taking an appeal to the Commissioner 
of Immigration and naturalisation« If you fail to take any exception or 
state any objection on the record, my decision shall become the final order 
in your oase« Do you understand?

A Yes, X understand«
* * * * * *  * * * * ** * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
* * * ♦ * # * * * * * *  * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  * * * * * * * *  *
HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDS! Ti

Q Have you understood my decision as translated to you?
A I understand«

Q If you disagree with my decision you may state your objections on the record*
A The reason that X want to stay hero in this country - here X have learned a 

trade where X can make a living and X love this country more than anything 
else and I contemplate marriage here with the one I love and if X go to

- 12



0300-202188

Peru it would bo very difficult for mo to earn a living there and to start 
life over again» and also if I go to Japan it will be hard for me to start 
life over again, but hero I find everything that ray heart desires so therefore 
I would like to stay here*

q  xt will be deemed for the record that you have taken exception to ray decision* 
You have, under the law, until December 4, 1961, within which time you may 
send a letter to the District Director, New York District, in which you may 
set forth in great detail any exceptions or objections or arguments which 
you^iave as to my decision* Do you intend to avail yourself of this right"?

A I will submit.

BY HEARING OFFICER»

Hearing is olossd.

I CERTIFY the foregoing pages nine to thirteen, inclusive, to be a true and

I CERTIFY that, to "the best of my knowledge and belief, "this record ie a

correct transcript of my shorthand notes

.//Stenographer

true report of everything that was stated during the course of 
the hearing, including oaths administ«**^ on
objections, exoept statements made el

jjm/R.-l
t.-i/so/ee
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Bev* 10/19/51

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Ellis Island,
New York Harbor U, N. Y.

File No* 0300—220188 

Date
In reî SHIGEYOKI NISHIOKA

I have been retained as attorney or representative on behalf of 
the above-named alien, the subject of deportation proceedings.

Having requested that I be loaned a copy of the testimony adduced 
and the proposed 'summary, findings, conclusions and order of the Hearing 
Officer for the preparation of iry brief in the case of the above-named 
subject, I hereby acknowledge receipt of copy of such record and pledge 
myself that no copy thereof will be made and that the said copy delivered 
to me will be surrendered upon final disposition of the case, or in the 
event of my withdrawal prior thereto.



May 14, 1952

District Director :• v:.V,--v '■
Immigration and naturalization Service" |
Ellis Island,. ¿ J flnni 
Hew Xork Harbor 4 , : Hew York .
Attn1 Mr. Mont© Mental.

| Chief, Expulsion Section |
Dear 8irt;'

He; Shlgey okl llishloka .
File Ho* 0300-220188

Enclosed find duplicate original notices | 
of appeal In the above-entitled matter* A ... 
like original has' been forwarded to ’the ■
Board of Immigration Appeals*

1 have also written that Board requesting 
it to grant me an extension of time within 
which to file a brief before that Board in 
this cause*

I acknowledge receipt of yourlletter 
of May 9, 1952, together with a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing* I would be 
grateful if you would forward to me a copy 
of the recommendation made by the hearing 
officer* it is that document which I lack 
which prevents me from being able to prepare 
a proper brief in the matter*

; Very truly;yoh^et.3SPfffer



May 14, 1952

Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of Justice Building 
Washington, D* C.
Gentlemen?

In re? Shlgeyoki Nishioka
File No. 0300*220188

Enclosed find notice of appeal in the 
above-entitled cause. I am enclosing here­
with a copy of my letter to the District 
Director of the Hew York District which Is 
self-explanatory.

In view of the faot that I am not yet 
in possession of a copy of the hearing 
officer^ recommendation, I am unable to 
prepare a proper brief. In consequence, I 
request an extension of time within which 
to file a brief herein*

Very truly yours,



I N  R E P L Y I N G  P L E A S E  R E F E R  T O  T H I S  
F I L E  N U M B E R

UN ITED STATE S DE PA R T M E N T  OF JUSTICE
I M M I G R A T I O N  A N D  N A T U R A L I Z A T I O N  S E R V I C E

Ellis Island, N.Y.H.
Jxuie 2, 1952 0300-220188

Wayne M. Collins, Esq.,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.,
San Francisco, California

Be: Shigeyoki Hishioka
Bear Sir:

Beceipt is acknowledged of your letter dated May 14, 1952.

Please he informed that on April 3* 1952 we sent you a 
copy of record of hearing together with summary of the Hearing 
Officer which you acknowledged under date of April 8, 1952.

Very truly yours,

EBW. J. SHATJGHHESSY 
District Director 
Hew York District

By:
Monte Moutal, Chief & s c f

Expulsion Section dh



"3-1932 
Rev, 11/19/51

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IiriiTiigration and Naturalization Service 

Ellis Island
New York Harbor kj New York

Mr .Wayne M.Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, 4, California

Please refer to
this file number? 0300-220188

RE: SHIGEYUKI NISHIOKA

Dear Sir oeniMfiaaiJx

In a ccordance with your request there is enclosed a 
copy of the record of hearing*in the above case.

Please complete and return the attached Form 3-655« A 
self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

Very truly yours,

EDW. J. SHAUGHNESSI 
District Director 
New York District

mnl
JACOB AUERBACH,
Acting Chief, Expulsion Section

ends

’•'♦summary



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalisation Service

OPAL DECISION OF THE BEARING OFFICER ENTERED ON NOVEMBER 27, 1951,

Files A-5 982 000 New York* 0500-202188

In res SHTOEYOIX NISHIOKA
IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS
In behalf of respondents No one

CHARGESi
Warrants Aot of 1924 - no immigration visa 

Act of 1918 - passport 
Aot of 1924 - ineligible to cltisanehip

Lodged* None

APPLICATION* Suspension of Deportation - Seven years residence 

DETENTION STATUS* Released upon conditional parole

STATEMENT* This ease was reopened by order of the Board of Immigration Appeals 
dated June 14« 1951« for the purpose of affording the alien an opportunity to 
sake application for suspension of deportation*

DISCUSSION* Upon consideration of the entire record the findings as to 
deportability made by the officer conducting the previous hearing Is hereby 
adopted*
The alien has testified that he is single and has never been married* He has 
no olose relatives in the United States* He stated that he has a sister and 
eousin residing in Peru and his parents and sisters residing in Japan* He is 
presently employed as a watchmaker earning f26 a week and has stated that he 
has $2«400 in cash« including cash in banks« and also has other assets on which 
he fixes a value of $480* From the records of the Immigration Service it appears 
that this alien has been present in the United States continuously since March 
21, 1944* The evidence in thA case shows that this alien was brought in the 
United States from Peru on March 21, 1944 as a Japanese enemy alien for intern- '¿4 
ment* This was an involuntary admission into the United States* It is obvious 
that at that moment he had no intention of establishing a residence in the 
United states* He was actually physically interned in camps provided for the 
detention of enemy aliens until August 16, 1946 and has since that date been 
paroled as an enemy alien* He has stated that subsequent to August 16, 1946, 
and that some time during the year 1947 he was afforded an opportunity to depart 
voluntarily from the United States* The fact that he was physically here in the 
United States prior to 1947 does not of itself establish such residence in the

- 1 -
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A-e 982 000 0300*202188

TJfaitod State® a® may be considered in order to seek the benefits of Section 
19(c)(2)(b) of the I migration Act of 191?, as amended« Suspension of deporta­
tion is a form of relief -which is discretionary in itself and may not be 
claimed as a matter of right« As previously indicated, the alien has no 
close family ties in the United States and, as previously pointed out, the 
record does not conclusively establish that the alien has resided in the 

A United States for seven consecutive years« However, even if it be assumed 
that he has been a resident of the United States for a period of seven years, 
it is believed that suspension of deportation is not warranted in the instant 
case, as it is not deemed that this alien should now reap the benefits of his 
compulsory and involuntary presence in the United States for at least during 
the period between March 21, 1944 and August 16, 1946« He admits that he did 
not went to come to the United States in 1944 and had been held here against 
his desire« To now permit him to meke claim that he voluntarily resided in the 
United States during this period of time would bo permitting him to take an 
unfair advantage» In view of this fact, it Is not deemed necessary to conduct 
a character investigation of the present case« There being no adverse information 
of record, it is deemed that he has been a person of good moral character during 
the past five years and he must be eligible for voluntary departure« However, 
this alien has specifically indicated that he ha® no desire leaving the United 
States unless compelled to do so by law« In view thereof it is inappropriate 
to consider authorising voluntary departure in lieu of deportation«

DECISIONi It is ordered that the application for suspension of deportation 
be denied«
It is further ordered that the alien be departed from the Uhited 
States pursuant to law on the charges set forth in the warrant of 
arrest«

%

JOSEPH J. MADE 
Hearing Officer

jjV > p
R.-U/27A 
f.-1/30/61

51
62
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June ü  1952

Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of Justice 
Washington 25# D.C,
Gentlemen:

In re; Shigeyukl Nishloka
File No, 0300-220183

Enclosed find brief for appellant in 
the above-entitled cause.

Duplicate original copies of said brief 
have been forwarded to the District Director# 
U.8. Immigration and,Naturalization Service, 
New York.

Very truly yours#

E n c.



June 6| 1952

Distriot director
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Ellis Island
New York Harbor 4*, New York 
Dear Sir;

In re: Shigeyuki Nishioka
File No. 0300-220188

Enclosed find duplicate original briefs 
for appellant in the above-entitled cause.

An original brief has been filed with 
the Board of Immigration Appeals*

Very truly yours,

Enos



" .wsxx u* ùQuam
Attorney at |ä  

Milla Tower* 220 Bush Streut 
Sazx Freneisee 4* Galli*orala

June 25, 1952

Mr, Shigeyuki Nishioka 
149 W. 84th Street 
New York, N,Y,
Paar Mr. Nishioka:

'Êmlùmâ fina m mpy of the brief 1 bars. 
filai on your behalf with the *Board .-Of Immigra-« 
tins Appeals* In the appeal I took on your,behalf 
to that Boari from, the adversa reeomsndatlons 
of the hearing of floor ami the Gomia alonar 
of 1ml grot Ion In your ornan»

■ Ie oopy Is forwarioi to you simply to 
keep you informai from timo to timo of'the ' 
progress of the orna# ani. of your status. In, this 
country*
l Ü l i S i â l â ÿ | ^ | | ÿ j  |¡¿f §¡ Very truly yours*

lino s «
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ln  o t  ■ ' )" ■

s m a m m i  niskioka | i - 5 -9 8 2-oao
& _ J; _ .) |f:§ -xi.Y. 0300-202188

| BHIIäF FOR APVÄLAilT .

On November 27, 1951, the bearing officer, Joseph ,r, Mack, 
recommended that the allen SMgeyuki Misäioka, a nativ© of Japan 
and'resident of Pern, be deported on the charges' stated in .the | 
warrant of arrest 1 On April 16, 1952, the Assistant Commissioner, 
Adjudications Division, contrary to la# and the evidence, denied 
him the relief provided by Title # GS0A, Eec. 155 (e)Jand ordered 
him deported on the ©barge stated in the warrant of arrest.

Beoauae the Peruvian Government thus far has not granted the 
appellant authority to return to Peru, in which country be bad 
acquired residence, bis efforts to return there have not yet 
proved successful, further* bis eouasel and the State Department 
stllliare endeavoring to persuade the Peruvian authorities t:&1 , 
allow-bis entry to Peru, Of the causes and reasons connect©d with 
M s  failure to depart from the G.B. the Commissioner hdd actual 
knowledge and takes administrative notice. Annexed hereto is a 
oopy of the letter dated May 29, 1952, from Hon. Harold H. xlfctmxx, 
our Ambassador to Peru, damostrating that our Bmbassy at lima, 
Peru, is endeavoring to obtain the consent of the Peruvian 
Government to the repatriation of the appellant and similarly 
situated Peruvian—Japanese whom it and our own Government long 
have abused. The original of said letter has been forwarded to 
the Commissioner of Immigration for examination.

The appellant was brought to this country and Interned on 
March 21, 1944, under an asserted claim that he was subject to

JSfjjp ‘ ||| VjijjLryf%'x. ' _ % ' ' y  ;■$¡<1 $& t ■ $ IS; V4’ fffÄISS, 'W& fi$|§§ f§  ̂3,\ mi,} ■
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tiie provisions of tha Alien rUn©my Act, 'On August lé, 1 9 4 6 , ha 
was released from the Provisions of the Alien Enemy Act and his 
detention under authority of the Act thereupon ©eased. Of these 
facts the Commissioner, this Board and the Attorney General have 
actual knowledge and take executive notice#

W© submit that the finding and conclusion that the alien 
cannot' meet, the - residence requirements' for suspension of déporta» ' 1 
tion under Title B TJSQA, Bee, 155 (o) , is contrary to law, to 
fact and to the evidence*

The seven {7) year period'of residence required toÿ Title B
ÜSCA,.Boo# 153 {0 } for suspension of deportation is satisfied by 

*J$bB± iJhMl li 1 §Sffs i§t|| m s Mf f  f  111 f|§f ffllllpS I llll ]
the elapse of time from karoh 21, 1944, when applicant arrived
here or is, at least, partially satisfied by the ©laps© of time
from August 16, 1946, when he was released from' Internment''and;:
from any claim of being subject tol the provisions of the Allan
Enemy Act.

We submit that there is no ©vi&ehc© in the record that the 
alien was ■ brought to t his country 'for • anyllagltimate war connected 
reason#. We contend that the government is estopped to deny that 
his entry owns lawful and likewise,' is estopped'to assert that his 
presence in this country is unlawful# It is nonsense for the 
government to assert that he did not present an uhezplred passport 
or other travel documant at the time of entry „and'that h© was not 
in possession of a valid immigration visa* fh© secret orders' of 
the Peruvian government which authorized this cruel uprooting of 
the appellant and similarly situated Peruvian-yap&nes© constitute 
a blanket visa to the appellant1 ■ and those other Pefavian-Japanese 1!
i\£t'$' Il ilftlw ÉlÉSl! WSÊÊwÈÎEiï i Sp|f§|£ ^ v,h! $1! ; .$, #v. Apfy.-
who forcibly wer© brought to this country# The concealed orders 
of th© W.S* Government, under which he and they were banished 
from Peru and transported t© the U,S,, constitute blanket 
admission credentials# '4;-;

We submit that the appellant was brought involuntarily to

2
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this o ou-ntry tor polit is al roaEdn.s' ■; only * ■ ' B©0 ruse he la, . in ta at t 
nr. Involuntary refugee ' from Peru * he is entitled1 to asylum in 
:thiè country |Our ambassador to Bern and our State Department still ère 
trying to preys! 1 upon the Feruyian authorities to re-admit the 
appellant and similarly situated members o£ the Peruvian-Japanes© 
group .here to. Peru# j .So long as those' negotiation &re|p@ndlag 
we suggest that no order of deportation should Issue against him« 

for the foregoing reasons we urge that thé finding of 
deportability be set aside and that the alien’s application for 
suspension of deportation be granted*

«Tune 6^ 1^52*
J^fi^asP9®i^ully submitted *

^ayne^M* Qoxxpm 
1701 ¿Mills T o w e r ® *  
San Francisco 4, Ssilf * 
Garfield 1-1218

Attorney for Appellants,

-3-



THE FOREIGN S E E Y IC I G
W & &''■' LL': ,'L;" ?O f THEUNITED STATES O f AMERICA

Address Official Communications to
American JSnbassy 1 
Lima, Mar ||| 1952

Mr. Wayne ML Collins, Attorney at Law,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4» California
Bear Mr. Collinss • *\v

X wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 19, 
1952 referring onoe more to the return to Peru of a number 
of Peruvian-!apanes© who were deported to the United States 
in 1943 and 1944*

Correspondence continues between this Embassy and the 
Peruvian Ministry of foreign Affairs on the subjectt but 
there has so far been a© official change in the Peruvian 
position* When the matter was taken up orally with the |> 
Foreign Ministry this week, howavef, there was some indication 
that it intended to restudy the problem and to formulate a 
set of conditions under which certain Per uv ia n-I a pa ne s e 
would be enabled to obtain an entry permit. That indicates 
possible progress towards a solution of the problem.

Please be assured that the Embassy will continue to 
devote attention to this matter and will bear in mind the 
information contained in your letter.

Sincerely yours,
. y-̂ { y'l:--'-'Harold' Hi Tlttmann LL:v;L,



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

W A S H IN G T O N

A O D IU S  REFLY TO BOARD O f IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND IC T tR  TO FILE NUMBER

July 7, 1953

A-5982000
Uishioka

Wayne M> Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco 4, California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case*
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G* Finucane 
Chairman



JUL 6 -  1953

¿-*5982000 - M m  T©rk (0300-220188)

m nm o&x immicifii 
m  m vm kT im  m ocw m m

m  B im r or w * t i  stp »  w. cen ias, Encaro
1701 l i l i  Tomar
Sen Prenei#«© iit C&aifernla

cm m st
ftarrant* A«t ef 1924 - So imAgjmttm viea 

Aet ef iflt •* So paeepart 
Aet ©f 1924 • Ineligible te eitiaoariehip

Lodgeds % am
APFLICATXCK i Saspessioa ef dopevlatioa — ©ovos year# roe Idónea 
MCTilOS STATUS i RaXoaeod en oonditicml parda
DXSCUSSXCfí AS fO OSFORTABXLXTTt Baspfladent io 37 7003*0 ef age, o nativa 
aaá citioen ©f Jape», ef the Jfepanese m m • Hie «ay entry inte tho ttattoá 
Btmtm «as at Bew Orleon# on March 21, 1944» *t áli, tino bo mus brmight 
t© thi# cmarfery trm Pero» sith a groop ef ofcfcer perneas afallarly eltnatad, 
hy tho Unitod States Aray fer iatermnt dtirtng World Sor II*
Bespcn^wt ie a© loager depertable os o p ttr a m  indigiblo to eitisansblp, 
m á  the tfelrd sarront charge is inexplicable. Prior to s o n M  hy tho 
¿et of ¿nly 1, 1948 (Fufe* Lo* 863# SOfeh Gmg*) o persea ef tho ¿apernase !y¡ 
rose m a  not eXígible for euspanaion «f dapertation, beesstse ho m m  
racially inellgibl« fer imtur&lisaticm i» tho United States* By that Act 
a» alien «feo sos ineligifel« fer solaly hy roseen ef hle
meo beesne eliglble fer suspensión of deportetIon* Pbrthar. tho boi- 
gratten and Haticoelity Act ef 1952 (Pab. 1 «  414» &d Gong»), Soetien 
3Ulf próvidos that tho right ef o persea to tseeo a natnrellsed citicen 
of tha United States il^l not be denied or abrfdged boconee ef meo* fia* 
epooder.t ie dopertablo m  tho doeurntery granad# mly*
vm m s im  as to fce stam sxqr or ® « í ®  te p m ta t
ha# ap^liod fer tho privilege of suspensión of dopertatico en the grrmnd



00© «agte

ita i li# t e  tesi 1« ih» fluitai £ tite  t e  « m i ywir# w ì «s« rotttiMt 
la  t e  iu te *  S i«ite oa Oftìy l 9 2fl#t. 1» t e  te »  tmmA taotsaataalty I  
«atgifct» t e  mmpsmim m  ito? grctaU S# !« »tagli t e  t e  » 0 tei» 
ita * i»  t e  Abitai State# 8# t e  « »tata* t e  # « S j& amd&fftir In tea»  
t e  t e  parte* t e  «tataro rosta» in tape». B» aigrstad I t e  Impili ta  
te e  S» X fjf t e  l i t e  In t t e  eotmtry t e l i  li* «** t e t t e  te  t e  lim itaatAfM  >¿7** ri M ® "  AJHK'Ks :te «i $|p§ l̂aìfiM

A it a r  Imi «a* p o t e t t e  t#  t e e »  t e  ix s tm e t e  ©emp* I»  «htab Imi w h  
S te t te  tm  mm  te »  t e  y««ro» li* matmA *& t e  te te o lc  I t e *
Coa*pary# Brtag*tae» Hp» < J • Ai te i ita *  ®£ Ili*  taartag ta Z9$l 
li» ta r if f is i t e i  h» »** t o r t e  a* *  m t e t e r  I»  t e  f o t  City» «ss*»
te r ta f » « te »  i t e  hm ìmé mmàm mf $Stm1 1» « te  fu taafes t e
i t e r  rosata* Tt» fl#«Fta* Offtasr ftanft ifcst x e e p te te  t e  te a  *
$mmm af gte *tel eteveeta* t e  t e  pte fi«» y m m  t e  tei t e
iWMU PI1U-UBU. IMS •BSVWTw© * *ll OarORxi x€3fl »

t e l i  roosstly t i  wm t e  f«&tay «*f ta ta  fl»j»rta*B i ta  te y  «a*jM te«»|j 
» f tapertatie» te  « I t e  brcugta la i»  te i A bitai Stai*» eolsly fa r rosso** 
« » « t e i  jMt$f t e  «or* te y  « f i t e »  pero©»*» sftar « periodi « f t e  
tsHWHwatf «or» por^lttodl io  éepett i t e  t e  tatastfo» ««staro» «od 
proe*»ii»g» *#*ta»i t e »  ro « Ite  « t e «  «nero t e i in t e ì  « I t e  fàeoraiOt* 
flte ta i*  t e *  « te  Isy t e  AXim I t e r  fllg M D * o f t e  B * f* ite iii #  
^ tr ite . t e y  mm  p»mntad to « te i»  «*pl*g»*sit» *«* t e y  l i t e  t e  
• « te i 1» t e  flo tta i @tatas» t e j t e  io  te i e*«*3i iu M c t ì* »  «* par©!«©** 
l i t e  t e  taroiasifeit o f WmU t e  H  *ro» o f te * »  pemmm t e t t e  t»  
r*8 *l»  la  t e  flu ita i S ta te  t e  »pg&tai t e  mwmmlm s f teerta tio e»
1111 t e t * f  w  t e la i i t e  «* *  * * tta r  « f p a tte * Ummrnr, Sm mttm*
MJÈ*È » .  t e .  225 Csm» ««r m * i m § *« & •  t a y t *  v m )  t e  aS S *
Aitarosy C te te  t e U t e  t e  poitay t e  roaslxftM te i»  in t e i  a»*»
*& l« **i»  tapartail«» « f t e  te |« a i «Ha» » te i talag «tasi te a »  
ta r te tp . te te ls ig ly »  hm
of m m ^mìm ot ̂ aperteti«» to k. «.t tfe# «alca M « i  te ttwt a*o» 
•WHtU%. Q> tfe. a *s i» tt?  o f tfcai «m m  te fessi t e m  pm »m » tm  te te  
Stag i ve» te p i i  mMpMala» «T «tefiertteien tso «S* PmvrSma # à j» » a  
te th* «T m m  m  bateM m ,
■• m» ìmtmsmà th *t tb * CovamMBt « f te n  t»m «aotteiKNl te  teeltea te  J  
parate raMeetKUoit «ad « tte r pvntm  « te lte rly  «itw ted  te  «raster tfcst 
eewtep. ttep  eaawfe « m in  in  èls# A lte ri Stete« p«n»n«ntly u  !U « *tU y  
«witeBt a lte » . Banrteg U te tepMt nujr pan* ago, nem  « f tìnte «»l«*«  
te  retina te  that « n a tiy . Ite  Mite «p ÌteM I* mHv&tm te  tei.» pmbiUn 
«itb te tte  pmm e t tete Qeiwiwate te te  parait raapwadaat te  rasate 
te  tte  te tta«  Stata* fcy grautiag tei- anaiNMlen « f dapatetetoa.
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Ü i i W  that beoaitse s ^ p c u te t Ima lam  in th# itolted Stata*
f« r m vm  ym m  «ai «a» raaidîiig lit tfcia w m faey m  M ?  l f 194H, «si 
baesms© h© ha» an otherwise goad r©aard# and bac©««« lia le  « a lilo  t© 
rrtraro te  th© aotsrtacy fron «biah ha «as brnu^ht fa r r©~
»pondent ehauld b« grerted «impanai©« ©f

m m *  I t  1« ©rd«r©d that «apertati on ©f th© allan h# mmpmâmà tmâmr 
%hm provision» ©f Saettaci 19{e)(2) « f th© Jteigrrtic®  Art <xf 1917, as 
a&endad*

ïf »  CBOT® tfert th© orda? entarsd %  the A«*lrt«rt Cession®
e» Aprii lé# 1952 im and ite# « km le barahv «rithdniiaæu
*r îfe ivm w m  am m 'ù  that l f  duriag th© ©©salon ©f the Cengrees at *hleh 
th ia enee is  report©«# er prier te  th© elos© o f the a©esiea o f the C<»~ 
«rea» naxt feHeiring the «©salon at trhîah th ia ©as© la  reporta«# the 
Ceasreea paese» a eottctarart r©©olrti«m rtrting ta srtrtanc© that i t  
fatare th© suspension of mich «©portati«*!, the proom àîm ®  ha oanealeà 
«P®» the rm ym at o f the rsquirs« fa© and that thè alien ha ©barge« to  
tha quota o f «lapa»*

Chairaaii
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTlL_ 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Ellis Island
New York Harbor h 9 New York

MtjlO* 1953
File # 0300-220158

Mr* Sh iguyok i N lsh io ka  
Ui9 West dbth Siroai 

fork City, 1« !•
Dear Sir iggctólaobcaCì

With further reference to your immigration status
you are informed that your deportation has been suspended and 
your case will be submitted to the Congress as required by 
Section 19 (c) of the Immigration Act of February 5>, 1917j as 
amended.

is reported or prior to the close of the session of the Congress 
next following the session at which your case is reported, the 
Congress passes a concurrent resolution, stating in substance 
that it favors the suspension of your* deportation, the proceed­
ings will be cancelled upon the payment of the required fee.
At that time appropriate information will be furnished you by 
this office.

under parole agreement it will no longer be necessary for you 
to do so. In any event, however, you should keep this office 
informed of any changes in your address.

If during the session of Congress at which your case

In the event you have been reporting to this Service

Very truly yours,

EDW. J. SHAUGHNESSY 
District Director 
New York District

OC» Wayne H* Collins* Esquire 
1701 Mills Toser 
Sen Francisco Calif ernie



July 13, 1953

Mr. Shigeyuki Nishloka 
149 W. 84 th Street 
New York 24, New York
Dear Mr. Nishlokaj

I wish to inform you that I have received a 
notice from the Board of Immigration Appeals dated 
July 7, 1953, and a copy of its decision of July 6, 
1953, informing me that the appeal I took on your 
behalf has been sustained. This means that the 
unfavorable decision heretofore rendered against 
you has been set aside.

As a result of the favorable decision of the 
Board of Immigration Appeals, your case will be 
referred to Congress for its approval. If Congress 
approves your application for suspension of deporta­
tion, you will be granted permanent residence 
status in the United States. The Immigration Service 
in due course will notify you if Congress approves 
your application for suspension of deportation.
If it refuses it, other action will have to be taken 
on your behalf.

Very truly yours,
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May 28, 195^

C

Mr. Shigeyuki Nishioka 
149 West 84th Street 
New York, New York
Dear Mr. Nishiokas

Congress has approved a suspension of deportation 
for you and has granted you permanent residence in the 
United States.

You must, therefore, pay to the U.S. Immigration 
Service a fee of $18.00 to create a record of this.
You should make that payment promptly as possible.

When you have paid that fee please notify me.
After that has been paid you will be eligible to apply 
for naturalization, that is, to become a U.S. citizen.

When you have become a U.S. citizen it is likely 
that you will be able to visit Peru if you wish simply 
by obtaining a U.S. passport from an office of the U.S. 
State Department and a visa from the Peruvian Consulate.

Very truly yours.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

70 Columbus avenue 
New York 23, N. Y,
M*y 25, 1954 Please refer to file 

No,AS 982 000
S/Sr« Shigeyoki Nishlokft 
149 West 84 th Street 
New York, New York

Dear Sir or Hadam:

With further reference to your immigration status, this office has 
been requested to secure from you a United States Postal Honey Order in 
the sum of „18,00. Please forward to this office, as soon as possible, 
the money order requested made payable to:

Treasurer of the United States, New York, New York.

Upon receipt of your remittance, a record of lawful entry for permanent 
residence may thereafter be created by this Service,

In order to expedite your case, please return this letter promptly to 
this office, together with the „18,00 money order. If your address is 
not the same as shown above, please write your correct address at the 
bottom of this letter.

YOU MUST RETURN THIS LETTE* 
WITH YOUR REPLY TO THE? 
FINANCE SECTION.

Very truly yours,

EDW. J. SHaUGHiESSY 
District Director 
New York District

Dy: W. J, ZUCKER, Acting Chief, 
Administrative Branch

P.'S1. In order that you may be issued ar. alien registration card, you 
should also submit two (2) photographs which must be 2x2 inches in size, 

the distance from the top of the head to point of chin to be approximately 
1̂ - inches; must not be pasted on a card or mounted in ary way; must be 
on thin paper; have a light background; and clearly show a front view of 
the face withput hat. Both photographs must be made from the same 
negative and must have been taken within the past 30 days; and must be 
signed by you on the margin and not on the face or clothing.

oo layno M* Collins, Esq*
1701 Mills Tower
Son Franciseo 4, California
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